

Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION as at 31 December 2017

	Bahraini Dinars '000	
	2017	2016
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	67,328	80,900
Treasury bills	1,495	16,256
Placements with banks	4,974	-
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	29,496	28,040
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	6,158	4,793
Investments at amortized cost	10,008	8,923
Fees receivable	875	1,164
Other assets	9,589	5,481
Furniture, equipment and intangibles	1,420	1,507
Total assets	131,343	147,064
Liabilities and equity		
Liabilities		
Short-term bank borrowings	38,043	39,255
Customer accounts	26,718	42,994
Other liabilities	4,173	3,903
Payable to other unit holders in consolidated funds	2,651	2,830
Total liabilities	71,585	88,982
Equity		
Share capital	42,849	42,849
Shares under employee share incentive scheme	(1,599)	(1,599)
Statutory reserve	6,992	6,661
General reserve	3,217	3,217
Investments fair value reserve	307	(251)
Retained earnings	7,992	7,205
Total equity	59,758	58,082
Total liabilities and equity	131,343	147,064

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS for the year ended 31 December 2017

	Bahraini Dinars '000	
	2017	2016
Net investment income	3,014	2,533
Net fee income	3,164	2,966
Brokerage and other income	2,072	1,425
Other interest income	1,743	1,187
Total income	9,993	8,111
Staff and related expenses	(3,934)	(3,581)
Interest expense	(715)	(330)
Other operating expenses	(1,908)	(1,752)
Share of (profit) of other unit holders in consolidated funds	(130)	(103)
Profit for the year	3,306	2,345
Basic and diluted earnings per share (fils)	8.01	5.69

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME for the year ended 31 December 2017

	Bahraini Dinars '000	
	2017	2016
Profit for the year	3,306	2,345
Other comprehensive income		
Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:		
Investments fair value reserve:		
- Net change in fair value of FVTOCI debt instruments	(30)	-
- Net amount transferred to profit or loss on sale of debt instruments	-	(215)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:		
Investments fair value reserve:		
- Net change in fair value of FVTOCI equity instruments	567	(345)
Total other comprehensive income for the year	537	(560)
Total comprehensive income for the year	3,843	1,785

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS for the year ended 31 December 2017

	Bahraini Dinars '000	
	2017	2016
Operating activities		
Net interest received	2,480	1,981
Net (increase) in placements with banks	(4,974)	-
Net (purchase) of investments at fair value through profit or loss	(499)	(13,287)
Net (purchase) / sale of investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	(1,365)	20,071
Net (purchase) of investments at amortized cost	(1,107)	(3,860)
Net (decrease) / increase in customer accounts	(16,276)	14,189
Dividends received	567	544
Movement in brokerage accounts and other receivables	1,630	3,080
Movement in other liabilities	175	1,030
Payments for staff and related expenses	(3,839)	(3,618)
Payments for other operating expenses	(1,340)	(1,581)
Net cash (used in) / from operating activities	(24,548)	18,549
Investing activities		
Net capital expenditure on furniture and equipment	(149)	(284)
Net cash (used in) investing activities	(149)	(284)
Financing activities		
Net (settlements) / proceeds of short-term bank borrowings	(1,212)	19,478
Distribution to other unit holders in consolidated fund	(282)	(169)
Dividends paid	(2,142)	(2,142)
Net cash (used in) / from financing activities	(3,636)	17,167
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents during the year	(28,333)	35,432
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	97,156	61,724
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	68,823	97,156

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY for the year ended 31 December 2017

	Bahraini Dinars '000						
	Share capital	Shares under employee share incentive scheme	Statutory reserve	General reserve	Investments fair value reserve	Retained earnings	Total equity
2017							
Balance at 1 January 2017	42,849	(1,599)	6,661	3,217	(251)	7,205	58,082
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	3,306	3,306
Other comprehensive income:							
Investments fair value reserve (Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income):							
Net change in fair value of FVTOCI instruments	-	-	-	-	537	-	537
Net amount transferred to retained earnings on sale of FVTOCI equity instruments	-	-	-	-	21	(21)	-
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	558	(21)	537
Total comprehensive income for year	-	-	-	-	558	3,285	3,843
Appropriations:							
- Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	331	-	-	(331)	-
- Transfer to charitable donations - 2016	-	-	-	-	-	(25)	(25)
- Dividends declared for 2016	-	-	-	-	-	(2,142)	(2,142)
Balance at 31 December 2017	42,849	(1,599)	6,992	3,217	307	7,992	59,758
2016							
Balance at 1 January 2016	42,849	(1,599)	6,427	3,217	(567)	8,112	58,439
- Impact of early adoption of IFRS 9 at 1 January 2016	-	-	-	-	(4)	4	-
Balance as restated at 1 January 2016	42,849	(1,599)	6,427	3,217	(571)	8,116	58,439
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	2,345	2,345
Other comprehensive income:							
Investments fair value reserve (Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income):							
Net change in fair value of FVTOCI instruments	-	-	-	-	(345)	-	(345)
Net amount transferred to profit or loss on sale of FVTOCI instruments	-	-	-	-	(215)	-	(215)
Net amount transferred to retained earnings on sale of FVTOCI equity instruments	-	-	-	-	880	(880)	-
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	320	(880)	(560)
Total comprehensive income for year	-	-	-	-	320	1,465	1,785
Appropriations:							
- Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	234	-	-	(234)	-
- Dividends declared for 2015	-	-	-	-	-	(2,142)	(2,142)
Balance at 31 December 2016	42,849	(1,599)	6,661	3,217	(251)	7,205	58,082

Abdulla Bin Khalifa Al Khalifa
Chairman

Hussain Al Hussaini
Vice Chairman

Najla M. Al Shirawi
Chief Executive Officer

These statements have been extracted from consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 which were approved by the Board of Directors on 25 February 2018 and which were audited by KPMG Fakhro, who expressed an unqualified opinion.

البيانات المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧

بيان التدفقات النقدية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧		(بالآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧
أنشطة التشغيل			
١,٩٨١	٢,٤٨٠	٢,٥٢٣	٣,٠١٤
-	(٤,٩٧٤)	٢,٩٦٦	٣,١٦٤
(١٣,٢٨٧)	(٤٩٩)	١,٤٢٥	٢,٠٧٢
٢٠,٠٧١	(١,٣٦٥)	١,١٨٧	١,٧٤٣
(٣,٨٦٠)	(١,١٠٧)	٨,١١١	٩,٩٩٣
١٤,١٨٩	(١٦,٢٧٦)	(٣,٥٨١)	(٣,٩٣٤)
٥٤٤	٥٦٧	(٣٣٠)	(٧١٥)
٣,٠٨٠	١,٦٣٠	(١,٧٥٢)	(١,٩٠٨)
١,٠٣٠	١٧٥	(١٠٣)	(١٣٠)
(٣,٦١٨)	(٣,٨٣٩)	٢,٣٤٥	٣,٣٠٦
(١,٥٨١)	(١,٣٤٠)	٥,٦٩	٨,٠١
صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من أنشطة التشغيل			
١٨,٥٤٩	(٢٤,٥٤٨)		

أنشطة الاستثمار		(بالآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧
(٢٨٤)	(١٤٩)	٢,٣٤٥	٣,٣٠٦
(٢٨٤)	(١٤٩)		

أنشطة التمويل		(بالآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧
١٩,٤٧٨	(١,٢١٢)	-	(٣٠)
(١٦٩)	(٢٨٢)	(٢١٥)	-
(٢,١٤٢)	(٢,١٤٢)		
١٧,١٦٧	(٣,٦٣٦)		
٣٥,٤٣٢	(٢٨,٣٣٣)	(٣٤٥)	٥٦٧
٦١,٧٢٤	٩٧,١٥٦	(٥٦٠)	٥٣٧
٩٧,١٥٦	٦٨,٨٢٣	١,٧٨٥	٣,٨٤٣

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧		(بالآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧
صافي إيرادات الاستثمار	٨٠,٩٠٠	٦٧,٣٢٨	٨٠,٩٠٠
صافي إيرادات الرسوم	١٦,٣٥٦	١,٤٩٥	١٦,٣٥٦
إيرادات الوساطة وإيرادات أخرى	-	٤,٩٧٤	-
دخل الفوائد الأخرى	٢٨,٠٤٠	٢٩,٤٩٦	٢٨,٠٤٠
إجمالي الدخل	٤٧,٩٣	٦,١٥٨	٤٧,٩٣
تكلفة الموظفين وتكاليف ذات علاقة	٨,٩٢٣	١٠,٠٠٨	٨,٩٢٣
مصرفات الفوائد	١,١٦٤	٨٧٥	١,١٦٤
مصاريف تشغيلية أخرى	٥,٤٨١	٩,٥٨٩	٥,٤٨١
حصة في (ربح) حاملي الوحدات الأخرى	١,٥٠٧	١,٤٢٠	١,٥٠٧
في الصناديق الموحدة	١٤٧,٠٦٤	١٣١,٣٤٣	١٤٧,٠٦٤
ربح السنة	١٤٧,٠٦٤	١٣١,٣٤٣	١٤٧,٠٦٤
العائد على السهم الأساسي والمخفض (فلس)	١٤٧,٠٦٤	١٣١,٣٤٣	١٤٧,٠٦٤

بيان الدخل الشامل الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧		(بالآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧
ربح السنة			
دخل شامل آخر			
بنود قد يعاد تصنيفها لاحقاً نتيجة للربح أو الخسارة:			
احتياطي استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة:			
-	صافي التغير في القيمة العادلة لأدوات الدين بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	-	(٣٠)
-	صافي المبلغ المحول إلى بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر من بيع أدوات الدين	(٢١٥)	-
بنود لا يعاد تصنيفها لاحقاً نتيجة للربح أو الخسارة:			
احتياطي استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة:			
-	صافي التغير في القيمة العادلة لأدوات حقوق الملكية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	(٣٤٥)	٥٦٧
إجمالي دخل شامل آخر للسنة			
إجمالي الدخل الشامل للسنة			

بيان الوضع المالي الموحدة كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧		(بالآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧
الموجودات			
النقد وما في حكمه	٨٠,٩٠٠	٦٧,٣٢٨	٨٠,٩٠٠
سندات خزينة	١٦,٣٥٦	١,٤٩٥	١٦,٣٥٦
ودائع مع البنوك	-	٤,٩٧٤	-
استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة	٢٨,٠٤٠	٢٩,٤٩٦	٢٨,٠٤٠
استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	٤٧,٩٣	٦,١٥٨	٤٧,٩٣
استثمارات بالتكلفة المطفأة	٨,٩٢٣	١٠,٠٠٨	٨,٩٢٣
رسوم مستحقة	١,١٦٤	٨٧٥	١,١٦٤
موجودات أخرى	٥,٤٨١	٩,٥٨٩	٥,٤٨١
أثاث ومعدات وموجودات ملموسة	١,٥٠٧	١,٤٢٠	١,٥٠٧
مجموع الموجودات	١٤٧,٠٦٤	١٣١,٣٤٣	١٤٧,٠٦٤

المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين		(بالآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧
المطلوبات			
قروض قصيرة الأجل	٣٩,٣٥٥	٣٨,٠٤٣	٣٩,٣٥٥
مدفوعات للعملاء	٤٢,٩٩٤	٢٦,٧١٨	٤٢,٩٩٤
مطلوبات أخرى	٣,٩٠٣	٤,١٧٣	٣,٩٠٣
مدفوعات لحاملي الوحدات الأخرى في الصناديق الموحدة	٢,٨٣٠	٢,٦٥١	٢,٨٣٠
مجموع المطلوبات	٨٨,٩٨٢	٧١,٥٨٥	٨٨,٩٨٢

حقوق المساهمين		(بالآلاف الدنانير البحرينية)	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧
رأس المال	٤٢,٨٤٩	٤٢,٨٤٩	٤٢,٨٤٩
أسهم تحت برنامج أسهم منحة للموظفين	(١,٥٩٩)	(١,٥٩٩)	(١,٥٩٩)
احتياطي قانوني	٦,٦٦١	٦,٩٩٢	٦,٦٦١
احتياطي عام	٣,٢١٧	٣,٢١٧	٣,٢١٧
احتياطي استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة	(٢٥١)	٣٠٧	(٢٥١)
أرباح مستبقاة	٧,٢٠٥	٧,٩٩٢	٧,٢٠٥
مجموع حقوق المساهمين	٥٨,٠٨٢	٥٩,٧٥٨	٥٨,٠٨٢
مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين	١٤٧,٠٦٤	١٣١,٣٤٣	١٤٧,٠٦٤

بيان التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧											
٢٠١٦				٢٠١٧				٢٠١٧			
مجموع حقوق المساهمين	احتياطي أرباح مستبقاة	احتياطي استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة	احتياطي عام	رأس المال	مجموع حقوق المساهمين	احتياطي أرباح مستبقاة	احتياطي استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة	احتياطي عام	رأس المال	مجموع حقوق المساهمين	رأس المال
٥٨,٤٣٩	٨,١١٢	(٥٦٧)	٣,٢١٧	٤٢,٨٤٩	٥٨,٠٨٢	٧,٢٠٥	(٢٥١)	٣,٢١٧	٤٢,٨٤٩	٥٨,٠٨٢	٤٢,٨٤٩
-	٤	(٤)	-	-	٣,٣٠٦	٣,٣٠٦	-	-	-	٣,٣٠٦	-
الرصيد في ١ يناير ٢٠١٧											
- الاعتماد المبكر للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية (IFRS 9) في ١ يناير ٢٠١٦											
٥٨,٤٣٩	٨,١١٦	(٥٧١)	٣,٢١٧	٤٢,٨٤٩	٥٨,٠٨٢	٧,٢٠٥	(٢٥١)	٣,٢١٧	٤٢,٨٤٩	٥٨,٠٨٢	٤٢,٨٤٩
٢,٣٤٥	٢,٣٤٥	-	-	-	٣,٣٠٦	٣,٣٠٦	-	-	-	٣,٣٠٦	-
دخول شامل آخر:											
احتياطي استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة (استثمارات من خلال الدخل الشامل):											
-	-	-	-	-	٥٣٧	-	٥٣٧	-	-	٥٣٧	-
صافي التغير في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر											
(٣٤٥)	-	(٣٤٥)	-	-	-	(٢١)	٢١	-	-	-	-
صافي المبلغ المحول إلى بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر من بيع استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر											
(٢١٥)	-	(٢١٥)	-	-	٥٣٧	(٢١)	٥٥٨	-	-	٥٣٧	-
صافي المبلغ المحول إلى الأرباح المستبقاة من بيع استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر											
-	(٨٨٠)	٨٨٠	-	-	٣,٨٤٣	٣,٢٨٥	٥٥٨	-	-	٣,٨٤٣	-
إجمالي الدخل الشامل للسنة											
(٥٦٠)	(٨٨٠)	٣٢٠	-	-	٣,٨٤٣	٣,٢٨٥	٥٥٨	-	-	٣,٨٤٣	-
١,٧٨٥	١,٤٦٥	٣٢٠	-	-	-	(٣٣١)	-	٣٣١	-	-	-
تخصيصات:											
- محول على الاحتياطي العام											
-	(٢٣٤)	-	٢٣٤	-	(٢٥)	(٢٥)	-	-	-	(٢٥)	-
- التحويلات إلى التبرعات الخيرية - ٢٠١٦											
(٢,١٤٢)	(٢,١٤٢)	-	-	-	(٢,١٤٢)	(٢,١٤٢)	-	-	-	(٢,١٤٢)	-
- أرباح معلقة لعام ٢٠١٦											
٥٨,٠٨٢	٧,٢٠٥	(٢٥١)	٣,٢١٧	٤٢,٨٤٩	٥٩,٧٥٨	٧,٩٩٢	٣٠٧	٣,٢١٧	٤٢,٨٤٩	٥٩,٧٥٨	٤٢,٨٤٩
الرصيد في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧											

نجلاء محمد الشيراوي
الرئيس التنفيذي

حسين الحسيني
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة

عبدالله بن خليفة آل خليفة
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

استخرجت البيانات المالية المذكورة أعلاه من البيانات المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧، والتي تمت الموافقة عليها من قبل مجلس الإدارة في ٢٥ فبراير ٢٠١٨، والمدققة من قبل السادة كمي بي ام جي فخرو، الذين أبدوا رأياً غير متحفظ عليها.

مرخص من قبل مصرف البحرين المركزي كبنك جملة تقليدي